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 STIPULATION, DECISION AND ORDER 

FPPC No. 10/740 
 

  

GARY S. WINUK 
Chief of Enforcement 
NEAL P. BUCKNELL 
Senior Commission Counsel 
Fair Political Practices Commission 
428 J Street, Suite 620 
Sacramento, CA  95814        
Telephone: (916) 322-5660        
Facsimile:  (916) 322-1932       
 
Attorneys for Complainant 
 

 

 
 

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
 
In the Matter of: 
 

TIM DO AKA THINH THIEN DO, 
individually, and DBA CATERING 
FOOD SUPPLY, 

 
     Respondent. 
 

FPPC No. 10/740 
 
STIPULATION, DECISION AND ORDER 

 
 

STIPULATION 

 Complainant, the Fair Political Practices Commission, and Respondent Tim Do AKA Thinh 

Thien Do, individually, and DBA Catering Food Supply hereby agree that this Stipulation will be 

submitted for consideration by the Fair Political Practices Commission at its next regularly scheduled 

meeting. 

 The parties agree to enter into this Stipulation to resolve all factual and legal issues raised in this 

matter and to reach a final disposition without the necessity of holding an additional administrative 

hearing to determine the liability of Respondent, pursuant to section 83116 of the Government Code. 

 Respondent understands, and hereby knowingly and voluntarily waives, any and all procedural 

rights set forth in Government Code sections 83115.5, 11503 and 11523, and in California Code of 

Regulations, title 2, sections 18361.1 through 18361.9.  This includes, but is not limited to the right to 

appear personally at any administrative hearing held in this matter, to be represented by an attorney at 

Respondent’s own expense, to confront and cross-examine all witnesses testifying at the hearing, to 
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subpoena witnesses to testify at the hearing, to have an impartial administrative law judge preside over 

the hearing as a hearing officer, and to have the matter judicially reviewed. 

 As described in Exhibit 1, it is further stipulated and agreed that Respondent made a contribution 

in the amount of $5,000 to a candidate for the California State Assembly, but the contribution was 

laundered through intermediaries in violation of Government Code section 84301 (one count).  Exhibit 1, 

which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein, is a true and 

accurate summary of the facts in this matter. 

 Respondent agrees to the issuance of the Decision and Order, which is attached hereto. 

Respondent also agrees to the Commission imposing upon him an administrative penalty in the amount 

of $5,000.  One or more cashier’s checks or money orders totaling said amount—to be paid to the 

General Fund of the State of California—is/are submitted with this Stipulation as full payment of the 

administrative penalty described above, and same shall be held by the State of California until the 

Commission issues its Decision and Order regarding this matter.  The parties agree that in the event the 

Commission refuses to accept this Stipulation, it shall become null and void, and within fifteen (15) 

business days after the Commission meeting at which the Stipulation is rejected, all payments tendered 

by Respondent in connection with this Stipulation shall be reimbursed to Respondent.  Respondent 

further stipulates and agrees that in the event the Commission rejects the Stipulation and a full 
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evidentiary hearing before the Commission becomes necessary, neither any member of the Commission, 

nor the Executive Director, shall be disqualified because of prior consideration of this Stipulation. 

 
 
Dated:  _______________________ 

 
 
____________________________________ 
Gary S. Winuk, Chief of Enforcement 
Fair Political Practices Commission 

 
 
 
Dated:  _______________________ 

 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Respondent Tim Do AKA Thinh Thien Do, 
individually, and DBA Catering Food Supply 
 

 

DECISION AND ORDER 

 The foregoing Stipulation of the parties “In the Matter of Tim Do AKA Thinh Thien Do, 

individually, and DBA Catering Food Supply,” FPPC No. 10/740, including all attached exhibits, is 

hereby accepted as the final decision and order of the Fair Political Practices Commission, effective upon 

execution below by the Chair. 

 

 IT IS SO ORDERED. 

 

Dated:  _______________________ ____________________________________ 
Ann Ravel, Chair 
Fair Political Practices Commission 

 



 

 

Intentionally left blank 



1 
EXHIBIT 1 IN SUPPORT OF STIPULATION, DECISION AND ORDER 

FPPC NO. 10/740 

 

EXHIBIT 1 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

At all relevant times, Respondent Tim Do AKA Thinh Thien Do owned and was doing 

business as Catering Food Supply, a business operating in Sacramento City/County.  (Hereafter, 

all references to “Respondent” mean Respondent Tim Do AKA Thinh Thien Do, individually, 

and DBA Catering Food Supply.) 

 

In 2009 and 2010, Kevin McCarty, a Sacramento City Councilman, was a candidate for 

the California State Assembly, 9th District.  In this regard, he controlled a committee known as 

McCarty for Assembly 2010.  However, he lost in the June primary election. 

 

The Political Reform Act (the “Act”)
1
 imposes campaign contribution limits with respect 

to the making and receiving of certain contributions.  However, these limits are adjusted 

periodically, and different limits apply depending upon who is contributing and who is receiving. 

 

In 2009 and 2010, an individual wishing to contribute to a candidate for the California 

State Assembly could not contribute more than $3,900 for the primary election and $3,900 for 

the general election.  (Attached hereto as Exhibit 2 is an FPPC publication regarding the 

contribution limits that were in effect for 2009 and 2010.)  Also, per Section 85318, a candidate 

who received more than $3,900 from a single contributor prior to the primary election was 

required to set aside and allocate the excess amount (up to an additional $3,900) for the general 

election. 

 

Money laundering occurs when an individual makes a contribution in the name of another.  

This is prohibited by the Act because it deprives the public of important information about the 

true source of campaign contributions.  Also, the recipient of laundered contributions is deprived 

of the information needed to allocate contributions between the primary and general elections in 

order to comply with contribution limits as described above.  

 

This case arises from a single campaign contribution that was laundered through 

intermediaries in December 2009. 

 

For purposes of this stipulation, Respondent’s violation of the Act is stated as follows: 

 

Count 1:   On or about December 31, 2009, Respondent made a contribution in the amount 

of $5,000 to the committee known as McCarty for Assembly 2010, but the true 

source of the contribution was concealed.  This was accomplished by making the 

                                                      
1
 The Act is contained in Government Code sections 81000 through 91014.  All 

statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations 

of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of 

Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 

6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated. 
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contribution in the names of intermediaries, thereby creating the false appearance 

that Respondent was not the true source of funds—when in fact, Respondent was 

the true source of funds.  In this way, Respondent violated Section 84301, which 

prohibits campaign money laundering. 

 

SUMMARY OF THE LAW 

 

 All legal references and discussions of law pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed 

at the time of Respondent’s violation in 2009. 

 

Need for Liberal Construction and Vigorous Enforcement of the Political Reform Act 

 

When the Political Reform Act was enacted, the people of the state of California found 

and declared that previous laws regulating political practices suffered from inadequate 

enforcement by state and local authorities.  (Section 81001, subd. (h).)  To that end, Section 

81003 requires that the Act be liberally construed to achieve its purposes. 

 

One of the purposes of the Act is to ensure that receipts and expenditures in election 

campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully informed and improper 

practices are inhibited.  (Section 81002, subd. (a).) Another purpose of the Act is to provide 

adequate enforcement mechanisms so that the Act will be “vigorously enforced.”  (Section 

81002, subd. (f).) 

 

Definition of Contribution 

 

Generally speaking, “contribution” means a payment (including a loan), a forgiveness of 

a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment except 

to the extent that full and adequate consideration is received, unless it is clear from the 

surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.  (Sections 82015, subd. (a), 

and 82044.) 

 

Prohibition Against Campaign Money Laundering 
 

The Act prohibits the making of contributions in the name of another.  (Section 84301.)  

This prohibition helps keep the public informed as to the sources of campaign contributions, and 

it helps ensure that would-be donors abide by the Act’s contribution limits. 

 

For these reasons, Section 84302 requires full disclosure when a person makes a 

contribution on behalf of another, or while acting as the intermediary or agent of another. 

 

Campaign Contribution Limits 
 

The Act imposes campaign contribution limits with respect to the making and receiving 

of certain contributions.  However, these limits are adjusted periodically, and different limits 

apply depending upon who is contributing and who is receiving. 
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In 2009 and 2010, an individual wishing to contribute to a candidate for the California 

State Assembly could not contribute more than $3,900 for the primary election and $3,900 for 

the general election.  (Attached hereto as Exhibit 2 is an FPPC publication regarding the 

contribution limits that were in effect for 2009 and 2010.) 

 

Also, per Section 85318, a candidate who received more than $3,900 from a single 

contributor prior to the primary election was required to set aside and allocate the excess amount 

(up to an additional $3,900) for the general election. 

 

SUMMARY OF THE FACTS 

 

As stated above, at all relevant times, Respondent Tim Do AKA Thinh Thien Do owned 

and was doing business as Catering Food Supply, a business operating in Sacramento 

City/County. 

 

In 2009 and 2010, Kevin McCarty, a Sacramento City Councilman, was a candidate for 

the California State Assembly, 9th District.  In this regard, he controlled a committee known as 

McCarty for Assembly 2010.  However, he lost in the June primary election. 

 

Count 1:  Campaign Money Laundering 

 

On or about September 22, 2009, Respondent contributed $1,000 to McCarty for 

Assembly 2010 at the request of Councilman McCarty. 

 

Later, Councilman McCarty spoke with Respondent on the telephone and asked 

Respondent for more help before the end of the year.  In response, Respondent put together a 

fundraiser at a Denny’s restaurant, which took place on or about December 31, 2009. 

 

Several members of the Vietnamese community attended the Denny’s fundraiser.  In 

order to make sure that the fundraiser was a success, Respondent arrived at Denny’s before 

Councilman McCarty, and Respondent presented the community members with a single check in 

the amount of $5,000.  This was done with the understanding that the funds ultimately would be 

deposited into the campaign account of McCarty for Assembly 2010 through one or more 

intermediaries who would act as if they were the true source of the funds.  Hereafter, 

Respondent’s check in the amount of $5,000 is referred to as the reimbursement check. 

 

When Councilman McCarty arrived at Denny’s, he was presented with an envelope 

containing three checks totaling $5,000.  One check was in the amount of $1,500 from Entrust 

Realty Services, Inc., an entity which was represented at the fundraiser by its corporate secretary 

(and board member), Phuong Nguyen AKA Nikki Nguyen.  Another check in the amount of 

$1,500 was drawn on the account of Kevin P. Nguyen—who also was present at the fundraiser.  

The last check was in the amount of $2,000 from Design Copy Print, LLC, an entity which was 

represented at the fundraiser by Mai Nguyen. 
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Respondent maintains that he did not put a payee on the reimbursement check, and Mai 

Nguyen is the person who accepted the reimbursement check from him.  At the time, she had a 

close, personal relationship with one of the owners of Design Copy Print, LLC, the entity that 

wound up depositing the check.  Of the amount deposited, Design Copy Print, LLC kept $2,000 

to reimburse itself for its own contribution.  The remaining $3,000 was used by Design Copy 

Print, LLC to write reimbursement checks to the other intermediaries. 

 

No one notified the McCarty campaign that Respondent was the true source of funds. 

 

 In this way, Respondent violated Section 84301, which prohibits campaign money 

laundering. 

 

In aggravation, not only was the public deceived as to the true source of the 

contributions, but the candidate (who also was ignorant as to the true source of funds) spent all of 

the money on the primary election—without setting aside/allocating the over-the-limit portion 

for the general election (as required by Section 85318). 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

 This matter consists of one count of violating the Act, which carries a maximum 

administrative penalty of $5,000. 

 

 In determining the appropriate penalty for a particular violation of the Act, the 

Enforcement Division considers the typical treatment of a violation in the overall statutory 

scheme of the Act, with an emphasis on serving the purposes and intent of the Act.  

Additionally, the Enforcement Division considers the facts and circumstances of the violation in 

the context of the following factors set forth in Regulation 18361.5, subdivision (d)(1) through 

(6):  
 

(1) The seriousness of the violation; 

(2) The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, 

deceive or mislead; 

(3) Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent or 

inadvertent;  

(4) Whether the violator demonstrated good faith by 

consulting the Commission staff or any other government agency 

in a manner not constituting a complete defense under Government 

Code section 83114(b); 

(5) Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern 

and whether the violator has a prior record of violations of the 

Political Reform Act or similar laws; and 

(6) Whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting 

violation, voluntarily filed amendments to provide full disclosure. 
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 Regarding Count 1, campaign money laundering is a serious violation of the Act because 

the public is deprived of information about the true source of campaign contributions, and often, 

the laundering involves violation of campaign contribution limits.  Usually, stipulations 

involving this type of violation impose the maximum penalty of $5,000 per count.  (See, for 

example, In the Matter of Ana Maria Gonzalez Ibarra, FPPC No. 11/802 (Default Decision), 

approved Dec. 13, 2012 [$5,000 penalty imposed per count].) 

 

In this case, it is respectfully submitted that a similar penalty is warranted. 
 

PROPOSED PENALTY 

 

 Based on the facts of this case, including the factors discussed above, an agreed upon 

penalty of $5,000 is recommended. 
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